

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 03-9577

**FUEL SAFE WASHINGTON,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A. ALBERT
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

APRIL 5, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Events Leading Up to the Commission Orders.....	5
C. The First Order Under Review.....	8
D. The Second Order Under Review.....	10
E. Subsequent Events.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The Commission Has Jurisdiction Over the Proposed Pipeline.....	17
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider Arguments Not Raised Before the Commission on Rehearing.....	17
B. The Commission’s Determination That The Proposed Pipeline Will Engage In Interstate Commerce Pursuant to NGA § 7 Is Correct.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. Standard of Review.....	20
2. The Proposed Pipeline Will Engage In Transportation In Interstate Commerce Pursuant to NGA § 1.....	21
3. The Hinshaw Amendment Does Not Apply Here.....	27
II. The Commission’s Environmental Impact Statement Complied Fully With NEPA Requirements.....	29
A. Standard of Review.....	29
B. The Commission Fully Addressed All Reasonable Alternatives.....	29
C. The Commission’s Treatment of Transboundary Effects Was Appropriate.....	34
D. The Commission Took A “Hard Look” at the Project Acoustic Effects.....	36
E. The Commission Fully Considered the Potential Impact of Earthquakes on the Project.....	42
III. The Motion of Georgia Strait Crossing Concerned Citizens Coalition for Leave to File an <i>Amicus</i> Brief Should be Denied.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	50
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Aquaenergy Systems, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 857 F.2d 227 (4 th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	19
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	29
<i>Billy J. McCombs v. FERC</i> , 705 F.2d 1177 (10 th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Cal. Dep't of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121(D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 44
<i>Cal. Dep't of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 341 F.3d 906 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Citizens Committee to Save Our Canyons v. United States Forest Service</i> , 297 F.3d 1012 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Citizens To Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	45
<i>City of Oswego, New York v. FERC</i> , 97 F.3d 1490 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 1121 (10 th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Custer County Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10 th Cir.).....	29
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955).....	17
<i>FPC v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	4, 27
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Intermountain Mun. Gas Agency v. FERC</i> , 326 F. 3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Louisiana Association of Independent Producers and Royalty Owners v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	24, 25
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. FPC</i> , 483 F.2d 623 (5 th Cir. 1973).....	28
<i>Mainstream Marketing Services, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 2564 (10 th Cir. No. 03-1429, filed February 17, 2004).....	20
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	29, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	22
<i>Oklahoma Natural Gas Company v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 1281 (1992).....	21, 25
<i>Oklahoma Natural Gas Company v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 708 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Oklahoma Natural Gas Company v. FERC</i> , 940 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 324 U.S. 635 (1945).....	18
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	5
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton</i> , 301 F.3d 1217 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 364 U.S. 137 (1960).....	18
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 809 F.2d 1138 (5 th Cir. 1983).....	24, 25
<i>Universal Construction Co., Inc. v. OSHA</i> , 182 F.3d 726 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. FPC</i> , 339 F.2d 436 (10 th Cir. 1964).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Vinson v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 489 (1944).....	44
<i>Wisconsin v. FPC</i> , 373 U.S. 294 (1963).....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 412 (7 th Cir. 1984).....	46
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Georgia Strait Crossing Pipeline LP</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,271 (2002).....	3, 25
<i>Georgia Strait Crossing Pipeline LP</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,280 (2002), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2003).....	passim
<i>Georgia Strait Crossing Pipeline LP</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,190 (2003).....	12
<i>Georgia Strait Crossing Pipeline LP</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,002 (2004).....	13
<i>National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2000).....	21, 23
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America</i> , 15 FERC ¶ 61,254 (1981).....	23
<i>Williams Natural Gas Company</i> , 59 FERC ¶ 61,306, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 61 FERC ¶ 61,205 (1992).....	21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	29, 45
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	4, 5
Natural Gas Act	
Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	3, 21
Section 1(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717(c).....	2, 4, 27, 28
Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	8, 28
Section 7(c)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	4, 9, 21, 26
Section 7(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	4
Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717(a).....	12, 37
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	1, 17
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 284.1.....	23
49 C.F.R. § 192.....	43
